

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL MISC. PETITION NO. 16859 OF 2016
IN
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 660 OF 2007

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SANJEEV V. DESHPHANDE

Respondent(s)/
Applicant

O R D E R

The present application seeks a clarification of our judgment dated 12.08.2014. Having appeared before the High Court on 08.09.2016, the High Court recorded the counsel for the applicant's argument that his bail was not cancelled by the Apex Court and therefore, he did not surrender to the jurisdiction of this Court first. He also submitted that the applicant has already been released on bail and the Supreme Court did not direct the applicant to surrender before the High Court.

We only clarify to this extent that it will be open for the applicant to argue that our judgment dated 12.08.2014 does not stand in the way of the bail order already granted to him. We are making it clear that we are not saying a word about the merits of the case.

Cr1.M.P. is disposed of accordingly.

..... J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.
(R. SUBHASH REDDY)

..... J.
(SURYA KANT)

New Delhi;
August 28, 2019.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 660/2007

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAJEEV V. DESHPHANDE

Respondent(s)

([TO GO BEFORE THREE HON'BLE JUDGES]FOR [IA for Clarification] ON
IA 16859/2016 in disposed off Criminal Appeal No.660/2007To be
listed before Three Judges Bench

Date : 28-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANTFor Appellant(s) Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Atul Y. Chitale, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ansh Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Kaker, Adv.
Mrs. Suchitra Atul Chitale, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RCRL. M.P. No. 16859/2016 in CrI.A. No. 660/2007:

CrI.M.P. is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(R. NATARAJAN)
COURT MASTER (SH)(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)